a

c
h

,
fu

ll
y

p
a

id

in

K
S

L

H
o

ld
in

g
s

P
ri

v
a

te
L

im
it

e
d

.

1
%

N

o
n

C

u
m

u
la

ti
v

e
D

is
co

u
n

te
d

 c
a
sh

 f
lo

w
 m

e
th

o
d

4
7

.4
7

1
4

3
.1

4
4

1
0
%

1
0
%

C
o

m
p

u
ls

o
ri

ly

C
o

n
v

e
rt

ib
le

P
re

fe
re

n
c
e

S

h
a

re
s

o
f

$

1
0

/-
e

a
c
h

,
fu

ll
y

p

a
id

in

K

a
ly

a
n

i
F

in
a

n
c
ia

l
se

rv
ic

e
s

L
im

it
e

d

6

%

N
o

n
-c

u
m

u
la

ti
v

e
D

is
co

u
n

te
d

 c
a
sh

 f
lo

w
 m

e
th

o
d

-
-

1
0
%

1
0
%

R
e

d
e

e
m

a
b

le

P
re

fe
re

n
c
e

S
h

a
re

s
o

f
$

1
0

/-

e
a

c
h

,
fu

ll
y

p
a

id

in

K
a

ly
a

n
i

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
S

e
rv

ic
e

s
L

td
.

8
%

C

u
m

u
la

ti
v

e

R
e

d
e

e
m

a
b

le
D

is
co

u
n

te
d

 c
a
sh

 f
lo

w
 m

e
th

o
d

9
2

.9
6

0
8

5
.1

8
6

1
0
%

1
0
%

P
re

fe
re

n
c
e

S

h
a

re
s

o
f

$

1
0

/-
e

a
c
h

,
fu

ll
y

p

a
id

in

B

a
ra

m
a

ti
S

p
e

c
ia

li
ty

S

te
e

ls

L
td

.

103BF INVESTMENT LIMITED annual report 2019-2020

Particulars March 31, March 31,
2 0 2 0  2019

The sensitivity analysis on account of inputs used for fair
valuation are as follows:

1 . Equity shares of Khed Economic Infrastructure
Private Limited:

Rate per acre

Increase by 5% 59.659 54.200

Decrease by 5% (59 .659) (54.200)

2 . Equity shares of Kalyani Maxion Wheels Limited:

Fair value of tangible assets

Increase by 5% 21.682 22.450

Decrease by 5% (21 .682) (22.450)

3 . 0% Fully Convertible Debentures of  $ 100/- each fully
paid of Kalyani Financial Services Ltd.:

Fair value of investments

Increase by 5% 9.622 8.868

Decrease by 5% (9 .622) (8.868)

4 . 7% Cumulative Optionally Convertible Non-Participating Preference
Shares of $ 10/- each, fully paid in Kalyani Technoforge Limited.

Discount rate

Increase by 1% (10 .383) (11.422)

Decrease by 1% 11.106 12.218

5 . 9% Cumulative Redeemable Non Convertible Preference Shares of
$ 10/- each, fully paid in KSL Holdings Private Limited.

Discount rate

Increase by 1% (34 .008) (37.413)

Decrease by 1% 39.057 42.967

6 . 1% Non Cumulative Compulsorily Convertible  Preference Shares of
$ 10/- each, fully paid in Kalyani Financial services Limited

Discount rate

Increase by 1% (1 .735) (1.909)

Decrease by 1% 1.833 2.016

7 . 8% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of $ 10/- each,
fully paid in Baramati Speciality Steels Ltd.:

Discount rate

Increase by 1% (5 .739) (6.313)

Decrease by 1% 6.577 7.235

Notes forming part of the Separate Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2020.

104 BF INVESTMENT LIMITED annual report 2019-2020

Note 33 : Financial risk management

Presented below is a description of the risks (market risk, and liquidity risk) together with a sensitivity analysis,
performed annually, of each of these risks based on selected changes in market rates and prices. These analyses
reflect Management's view of changes which are reasonably possible to occur over a one-year period.

I Market Risk

A Price risk

The Group's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the group and classified
in the balance sheet wither at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income or at fair value through profit

[…]

le

P

re
fe

re
n

c
e

S
h

a
re

s
o

f
$

1
0

/-

e
a

c
h

,
fu

ll
y

p
a

id

in

K
S

L

H
o

ld
in

g
s

P
ri

v
a

te
L

im
it

e
d

.

1
%

N

o
n

C

u
m

u
la

ti
v

e
D

is
co

u
n

te
d

 c
a
sh

 f
lo

w
 m

e
th

o
d

4
7

.4
7

4
3

1
.4

4
1
0
%

1
0
%

C
o

m
p

u
ls

o
ri

ly

C
o

n
v

e
rt

ib
le

P
re

fe
re

n
c
e

S

h
a

re
s

o
f

$

1
0

/-
e

a
c
h

,
fu

ll
y

p

a
id

in

K

a
ly

a
n

i
F

in
a

n
c
ia

l
se

rv
ic

e
s

L
im

it
e

d

6

%

N
o

n
-c

u
m

u
la

ti
v

e
D

is
co

u
n

te
d

 c
a
sh

 f
lo

w
 m

e
th

o
d

-
-

1
0
%

1
0
%

R
e

d
e

e
m

a
b

le

P
re

fe
re

n
c
e

S
h

a
re

s
o

f
$

1
0

/-

e
a

c
h

,
fu

ll
y

p
a

id

in

K
a

ly
a

n
i

F
in

a
n

c
ia

l
S

e
rv

ic
e

s
L

td
.

8
%

C

u
m

u
la

ti
v

e

R
e

d
e

e
m

a
b

le
D

is
co

u
n

te
d

 c
a
sh

 f
lo

w
 m

e
th

o
d

9
2

.9
6

8
5
.1

9
1
0
%

1
0
%

P
re

fe
re

n
c
e

S

h
a

re
s

o
f

$

1
0

/-
e

a
c
h

,
fu

ll
y

p

a
id

in

B

a
ra

m
a

ti
S

p
e

c
ia

li
ty

S

te
e

ls

L
td

.

149BF INVESTMENT LIMITED annual report 2019-2020

Particulars March 31, March 31,
2 0 2 0 2019

The sensitivity analysis on account of inputs used for fair valuation are as follows:

1 . Equity shares of Khed Economic Infrastructure  Private Limited:

Rate per acre

Increase by 5% 59.66 54.20

Decrease by 5% (59.66) (54.20)

2 . Equity shares of Kalyani Maxion Wheels Limited:

Fair value of tangible assets

Increase by 5% 21.68 22.45

Decrease by 5% (21.68) (22.45)

3 . 0% Fully Convertible Debentures of  $ 100/- each fully paid of
Kalyani Financial Services Ltd.:

Fair value of investments

Increase by 5% 9.62 8.87

Decrease by 5% (9.62) (8.87)

4. 7% Cumulative Optionally Convertible Non-Participating
Preference Shares of $ 10/- each, fully paid in
Kalyani Technoforge Limited.

Discount rate

Increase by 1% (10.38) (11.42)

Decrease by 1% 11.11 12.22

5 . 9% Cumulative Redeemable Non Convertible Preference Shares
of $ 10/- each, fully paid in KSL Holdings Private Limited.

Discount rate

Increase by 1% (34.01) (37.41)

Decrease by 1% 39.06 42.97

6. 1% Non Cumulative Compulsorily Convertible  Preference Shares
of $ 10/- each, fully paid in Kalyani Financial services Limited

Discount rate

Increase by 1% (1.74) (1.91)

Decrease by 1% 1.83 2.02

7 . 8% Cumulative Redeemable Preference Shares of $ 10/- each,
fully paid in Baramati Speciality Steels Ltd.:

Discount rate

Increase by 1% (5.74) (6.31)

Decrease by 1% 6.58 7.24

Notes forming part of the Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2020.

150 BF INVESTMENT LIMITED annual report 2019-2020

Note 35 : Financial risk management

Presented below is a description of the risks (market risk, and liquidity risk) together with a sensitivity analysis,
performed annually, of each of these risks based on selected changes in market rates and prices. These analyses
reflect Management's view of changes which are reasonably possible to occur over a one-year period.

I Market Risk

A Price risk

The group's exposure to equity securities price risk arises from investments held by the group and classified
in the balance sheet wither at fair value through Other Comprehensive Income or at fair value through profit